
Page 1 to 30

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034902-2024 

Contract

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of
Heating, Plumbing and Associated Materials.

Durham County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034902
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-048847  
Published 28 October 2024, 3:53pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Durham County Council

County Hall

DURHAM

DH15UQ

Contact

Kelly Stewart

Email

kstew@durham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034902-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034902-2024
mailto:kstew@durham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 30

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.durham.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.nepo.org

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials.

Reference number

DN 736928

II.1.2) Main CPV code

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.durham.gov.uk
http://www.nepo.org


Page 3 to 30

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, 

Plumbing and Associated Materials under the following LOTS:

1. Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated 

accessories

2. Copper pipe and associated accessories

3. Multi-layer composite pipe and associated accessories

4. Valves and gauges and associated accessories

5. Radiators and associated accessories

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated accessories

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 30

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated 

accessories

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Toms / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Copper pipe and associated accessories

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

. Copper pipe and associated accessorie



Page 5 to 30

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Questions / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: TOMS / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Multi-layer composite pipe and associated accessories

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Multi-layer composite pipe and associated accessories

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Questions / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: TOMS / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 6 to 30

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Valves and gauges and associated accessories

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Valves and gauges and associated accessories

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Questions / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: TOMS / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: Price 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Radiators and associated accessories

Lot No



Page 7 to 30

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl. lighting) and
cleaning products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Radiators and associated accessories

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical questions / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: TOMS / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: price / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 30

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-024767

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

1

Title

Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

/Notice/024767-2024


Page 9 to 30

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited

Highbourne House, Eldon Way, Crick Industrial Estate, Crick,

Northampton,

NN6 7SL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies house

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 10 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JT Dove Ltd

Portobello Industrial Estate Shadon Way Birtley Chester-Le-Street

Durham

DH3 2SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 11 to 30

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1Non-metal pipework, PVCu gutters, downpipes and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 12 to 30

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HUWS GRAY

Huws Gray Ltd, Head Office, Industrial Estate, Llangefni,

Anglesey,

LL77 7JA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Title

Lot 2 Steel tube and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 13 to 30

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, Stockton Heath,

Cheshire,

WA4 6HL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 14 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 Steel tube and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Ltd

2 Kingmaker Court Warwick Technology Park Gallows Hill

Warwick

CV34 6DY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 15 to 30

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

2

Title

2. Steel tube and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 16 to 30

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JT Dove

Portobello Industrial Estate Shadon Way Birtley

Durham

DH3 2SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

3

Title



Page 17 to 30

3. Copper pipe and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JT Dove

Portobello Industrial Estate Shadon Way Birtley

Durham

DH3 2SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 18 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 Copper pipe and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Ltd

2 Kingmaker Court Warwick Technology Park Gallows Hill

Warwick

CV34 6DY



Page 19 to 30

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

3

Title

3. Copper pipe and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 20 to 30

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, Stockton Heath,

Cheshire,

WA4 6HL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 21 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

4

Title

4. Valves and gauges and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, Stockton Heath

Cheshire,

WA4 6HL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 22 to 30

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

4

Title

Valves and gauges and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 23 to 30

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited

Highbourne House, Eldon Way, Crick Industrial Estate, Crick,

Northampton,

NN6 7SL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 24 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

4

Title

4. Valves and gauges and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HUWS GRAY

Huws Gray Ltd, Head Office, Industrial Estate, Llangefni,

Anglesey,

LL77 7JA

Country

United Kingdom



Page 25 to 30

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Section V. Award of contract 13 Contract No (optional)

Lot No

5

Title

Radiators and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 



Page 26 to 30

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JT DOVE

Portobello Industrial Estate Shadon Way Birtley

Durham

DH3 2SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 27 to 30

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

5

Title

5. Radiators and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, Stockton Heath,

Cheshire

WA4 6HL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 28 to 30

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Framework Agreement for the Supply & Delivery of Heating, Plumbing and Associated
Materials

Lot No

5

Title

5. Radiators and associated accessories

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 29 to 30

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HUWS GRAY

Head Office, Industrial Estate, Llangefni,

Anglesey,

LL77 7JA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

Companies House

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 30 to 30

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The figures for each Lot is for information only There is no minimum order quantity and
order quantities will vary

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England and Wales

7 Rolls Building, Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1NL

Email

tcc.issue@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tcc.issue@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-03T13:16:32+0100
	TCPDF




